

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RANDALL PAVLOCK, KIMBERLEY PAVLOCK,  
and RAYMOND CAHNMAN,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ERIC J. HOLCOMB, in his official capacity as  
Governor of the State of Indiana, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

KATHRYN D. VALOIS  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307  
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410  
Telephone: (561) 691-5000  
KValois@pacificlegal.org

CHRISTOPHER M. KIESER  
*Counsel of Record*  
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
CKieser@pacificlegal.org  
DLaFetra@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AT ISSUE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Petitioners Bought, Used, Maintained, and Paid Taxes on Beachfront Property .....	4
B. Historically, Property Owners and All Levels of Government Treated Beachfront Property Below the OHWM as Private.....	6
C. <i>Gunderson</i> Upends Property Owners’ Settled Expectations .....	9
D. Petitioners Sue To Vindicate Their Property Rights .....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. The Fractured Decision in <i>Stop the Beach</i> Has Sown Confusion in the Lower Courts .....	13
A. Before <i>Stop the Beach</i> , Many Courts and Commentators Recognized the Existence of Judicial Takings.....	14

B. <i>Stop the Beach</i> Has Caused Confusion and Halted Development of Judicial Takings Doctrine in the Lower Courts .....	20
C. Ongoing Efforts To Expand Public Access Makes It Imperative To Address Judicial Takings Soon .....	22
II. If Judicial Takings Are Cognizable, This Court Should Resolve the Corollary Jurisdictional Questions Raised Below .....	26
A. The Seventh Circuit’s Approach Conflicts with <i>Ex parte Young</i> , Other Lower Courts, and Traditional Takings Remedies .....	27
B. If Petitioners in This Case Lack Standing, It Is Impossible for <i>Anyone</i> To Bring a Judicial Takings Claim .....	32
III. This Case Is the Ideal Vehicle To Address an Open Question of Great National Importance .....	34
CONCLUSION.....	35

## Appendix

Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, No. 21-1599, filed May 25, 2022 .....	1a
Opinion and Order of the U.S. District Court, Northern District of Indiana, No. 2:19-CV-00466 JD, filed March 31, 2021.....	22a
First Amended Complaint for Injunctive and Declaratory Relief, filed April 30, 2020.....	52a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Application of Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	19–20
<i>Bell v. Town of Wells</i> , 557 A.2d 168 (Me. 1989).....	24
<i>Berger v. N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2191 (2022) .....	28
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) .....	7, 18–19
<i>Bogle Farms, Inc. v. Baca</i> , 925 P.2d 1184 (N.M. 1996).....	17
<i>Bott v. Comm’n of Nat. Res.</i> , 415 Mich. 45 (1982) .....	17–18
<i>Broad River Power Co. v. South Carolina</i> , 281 U.S. 537 (1930) .....	15
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2104 (2021) .....	28
<i>Callender v. Marsh</i> , 18 Mass. 418 (1823).....	30
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021) .....	2, 30–31

<i>Chicago, Burlington &amp; Quincy R.R. Co.</i> <i>v. City of Chicago,</i> 166 U.S. 226 (1897) .....	14
<i>Demorest v. City Bank Farmers</i> <i>Trust Co.,</i> 321 U.S. 36 (1944) .....	15
<i>Dick v. Colo. Housing Enters., L.L.C.,</i> 872 F.3d 709 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	28
<i>Doemel v. Jantz,</i> 193 N.W. 393 (Wis. 1923).....	11
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard,</i> 512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....	31
<i>Dolphin Lane Assocs., Ltd.</i> <i>v. Town of Southampton,</i> 339 N.Y.S.2d 966 (Sup. Ct. 1971) .....	17
<i>Ex parte Young,</i> 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	12, 27–28
<i>Friends of Guemes Island Shorelines</i> <i>v. Duncan,</i> Civ. No. 21-2-00234-29 (Skagit Cnty. Super. Ct. Apr. 15, 2021).....	24
<i>Giles v. Adobe Royalty, Inc.,</i> 235 Kan. 758 (1984).....	17
<i>Glass v. Goeckel,</i> 473 Mich. 667 (2005) .....	6, 9–11
<i>Gunderson v. State,</i> 67 N.E.3d 1050 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016).....	9



<i>Gunderson v. State</i> , 90 N.E.3d 1171 (Ind. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hilt v. Weber</i> , 252 Mich. 198 (1930) .....	17
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015) .....	31
<i>Howard v. Ingersoll</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 381 (1851) .....	10
<i>Hughes v. Washington</i> , 389 U.S. 290 (1967) .....	15–17
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997) .....	12, 32, 34
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) .....	31
<i>Kamm v. Normand</i> , 91 P. 448 (Or. 1907) .....	18
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019) .....	20, 30
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cnty. Narcotics Intel. &amp; Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993) .....	4
<i>Leo Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 668 (1979) .....	18
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	2, 31

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	27
<i>Martin v. City of Evansville</i> , 32 Ind. 85 (1869).....	5
<i>Marvin M. Brandt Revocable Trust</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 93 (2014) .....	18
<i>Masucci v. Judy’s Moody, LLC</i> , No. RE-21-0035 (Me. Super. Apr. 15, 2022) .....	24
<i>Matthews v. Bay Head</i> <i>Improvement Ass’n</i> , 471 A.2d 355 (N.J. 1984) .....	23, 25
<i>McGarvey v. Whittredge</i> , 28 A.3d 620 (Me. 2011).....	17
<i>Muhlker v. New York &amp; Harlem R.R. Co.</i> , 197 U.S. 544 (1905) .....	14
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....	31
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992) .....	18
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	18
<i>Pelton v. Strycker</i> , 28 Pa.D. 177 (Pa. Ct. Common Pleas 1918) .....	11

<i>People v. Emmert</i> , 597 P.2d 1025 (Colo. 1979).....	18
<i>Petro-Hunt, L.L.C. v. United States</i> , 126 Fed. Cl. 367 (2016), <i>aff'd</i> 862 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....	3
<i>Robinson v. Ariyoshi</i> , 753 F.2d 1468 (9th Cir. 1985), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 477 U.S. 902 (1986) .....	16
<i>Ross v. Acadian Seaplants, Ltd.</i> , 206 A.3d 283 (Me. 2019).....	24
<i>Seaman v. Smith</i> , 24 Ill. 521 (1860).....	11
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 709 F.3d 1114 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	14, 19
<i>Sotomura v. Hawai'i Cnty.</i> , 460 F.Supp. 473 (D. Haw. 1979) .....	16, 25
<i>State v. Corvallis Sand &amp; Gravel Co.</i> , 582 P.2d 1352 (Or. 1978).....	17
<i>State v. McIlroy</i> , 595 S.W.2d 659 (Ark. 1980) .....	18, 23
<i>State ex rel. Cates v. W. Tenn. Land Co.</i> , 158 S.W. 746 (Tenn. 1913) .....	18, 24
<i>State ex rel. Haman v. Fox</i> , 594 P.2d 1093 (Idaho 1979).....	23

<i>State ex rel. Merrill</i> <i>v. Ohio Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 130 Ohio St. 3d 30 (2011) .....	11
<i>Stevens v. City of Cannon Beach</i> , 114 S.Ct. 1332 (1994) .....	22, 32
<i>Stinson v. Butler</i> , 4 Blackf. 285 (Ind. 1837) .....	5, 10
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc.</i> <i>v. Florida Department of</i> <i>Environmental Protection</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Straw v. United States</i> , No. 21-5300, 2022 WL 626946 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	20
<i>Stuart v. Ryan</i> , No. 18-14244-CIV, 2020 WL 7486686 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 18, 2020) .....	20
<i>Surfrider Foundation</i> <i>v. Martins Beach 1, LLC</i> , 221 Cal.Rptr.3d 382 (2017) .....	21
<i>State ex rel. Thornton v. Hay</i> , 462 P.2d 671 (Or. 1969) .....	23–24
<i>Town of Ellettsville v. DeSpirito</i> , 111 N.E.3d 987 (Ind. 2018) .....	21
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	19

*Vandevere v. Lloyd*,  
644 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 21

*Virginia Office for Protection and  
Advocacy v. Stewart*,  
563 U.S. 247 (2011) ..... 28

*Weigel v. Maryland*,  
950 F.Supp.2d 811 (D. Md. 2013),  
*appeal dismissed* (4th Cir. 2014) ..... 3, 20

*Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson*,  
142 S.Ct. 522 (2021) ..... 28

*Willits v. Peabody Coal Co., LLC*,  
400 S.W.3d 442 (Mo. App. 2013),  
*cert. denied*, 571 U.S. 1129 (2014) ..... 19

**Constitutions**

U.S. Const. amend. V.....*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... i, 4

## Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
House Enrolled Act 1385 .....	11–12, 29
Ind. Code § 14-18-5-2 (2017).....	29
Ind. Code § 14-19-1-1(9) (2017) .....	29
Ind. Code § 14-26-2.1-3(a) (2020) .....	11
Ind. Code § 14-26-2.1-4(b) (2020) .....	12

## Other Authorities

Bederman, David J., <i>The Curious Resurrection of Custom: Beach Access and Judicial Takings</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 1375 (1996) .....	14–15
Brady, Maureen E., <i>Defining “Navigability”: Balancing State- Court Flexibility and Private Rights in Waterways</i> , 36 Cardozo L. Rev. 1415 (2015) .....	18, 25
Burrus, Trevor, <i>Black Robes and Grabby Hands: Judicial Takings and the Due Process Clause</i> , 21 Widener L.J. 719 (2012) .....	22

Complaint, <i>Friends of Guemes Island Shorelines v. Duncan</i> , Civ. No. 21-2-00234-29 (Skagit Cnty. Super. Ct. Apr. 15, 2021), <a href="https://www.linetime.info/Complaint%202021%2004%2015.pdf">https://www.linetime.info/Complaint%202021%2004%2015.pdf</a> .....	24
Indiana H.B. 1031 (2020), <a href="http://iga.in.gov/legislative/2020/bills/house/1031/#document-fd743564">http://iga.in.gov/legislative/2020/bills/house/1031/#document-fd743564</a> .....	29
Morrissey, Cameron M., <i>Judicial Takings: A Nothingburger?</i> , 52 U. Tol. L. Rev. 591 (2021).....	21
Order, <i>Masucci v. Judy's Moody</i> , No. RE-21-0035 (Me. Super. Apr. 15, 2022), <a href="https://casetext.com/case/masucci-v-judys-moody-llc">https://casetext.com/case/masucci-v-judys-moody-llc</a> .....	24
Sarratt, W. David, <i>Judicial Takings and the Course Pursued</i> , 90 Va. L. Rev. 1487 (2004) .....	14, 19, 23
Somin, Ilya, <i>Knick v. Township of Scott: Ending a Catch-22 That Barred Takings Cases from Federal Court</i> , 2019 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 153 .....	25
Somin, Ilya, <i>Stop the Beach Renourishment and the Problem of Judicial Takings</i> , 6 Duke J. Const. L. & Pub. Pol'y 91 (2011).....	26

Stipulated Judgment After Remand, Declaratory Judgment, and Permanent Injunction, <i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00185-NONE-BAM, ECF No. 39 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 1, 2021),.....	31
Thompson, Barton H., Jr., <i>Judicial Takings</i> , 76 Va. L. Rev. 1449 (1990) .....	14, 20, 25
Treanor, William Michael, <i>The Original Understanding of the Takings Clause and the Political Process</i> , 95 Colum. L. Rev. 782 (1995) .....	25
